
































































Component Data and References 7.3

56p

Significant
Figures of
Capacitance

Decimal Point
and Multiplier
p = x 10-12 (pF)
n = x 10-9 (nF)

European Markings
(F)

(pF )

0.68
0.82
1.0
1.2
1.5
1.8
2.2
2.7
3.3
3.9
4.7
5.6
6.8
8.2
10
12

Marking

p68
p62
1p0
1p2
1p5
1p8
2p2
2p7
3p3
3p9
4p7
5p6
6p8
8p2
10p
12p

(pF )

15
18
22
27
33
39
47
56
68
82
100
120
150
180
220
270

Marking

15p
18p
22p
27p
33p
39p
47p
56p
68p
82p
n10
n12
n15
n18
n22
n27

A − First Significant Figure

B − Second Significant Figure

C − Decimal Multiplier

D − Capacitance
      Multiplier

Temperature
Coefficient

Ceramic Capacitors

(A)

C olor
Black
Brown
Red
Orange
Yellow
Green
Blue
Violet
Gray
White

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

1
10
100
1000

0.01
0.1

±20
±  1
±  2

±  5

±10

2.0

0.5

0.25
1.0

    0
−  30
−  80
−150
−220
−330
−470
−750
   30
 500

C apacitance
T olerance

Color Code for Ceramic Capacitors

T emp.
C oeff.
ppm/
deg. C

Less
than
10 pF
(in pF )

More
than
10 pF
(in %)

S igni-
ficant
F igure

Deci-
mal
Multi-
plier

1st Significant Figure in pF

2nd Significant Figure in pF

Multiplier

Tolerance

Voltage

Brown
Red
Yellow

100
250
400

Std.
Color
Code

Black
White
Green

± 20%
± 10%
±   5%

Polyester Capacitors

(B)

1st Significant Figure in pF

2nd Significant Figure in pF     

Multiplier

Voltage

Std.
Color
Code

Tantalum Capacitors

(D)

+

22

16

Capacitance (μF)

Stripe Indicates
Positive Lead

Rated Voltage (V)

Yellow
Green
Blue
Gray
White
Black
Pink

6.3
16
20
25
3
10
35

Gray
White
Black
Brown
Red

x  0.01
x  0.01
x  1
x  10
x  100

Decimal Point

1st Digit

2nd Digit

Tolerance

121K103M 4R7D

1st Digit
2nd Digit
Multiplier
Tolerance

0.01 μF
± 20%

120 pF
± 10%

4.7 pF
± 0.5 pF

Temperature Coefficient
Color Code

Multiplier

Number Multiply B y

NONE
10
100
1000
10,000

0
1
2
3
4

T olerance

Letter ≤ 10 pF ≥ 10 pF

B
C
D
E
F
G
H
J
K
M
P
S
W
X
Z

−
−
−
± 25%
± 1%
± 2%
± 2.5%
± 5%
± 10%
± 20%
− 0 +100%
− 20 +50%
− 0 +200%
− 20 +40%
− 20 +80%

± 0.1 pF
± 0.25 pF
± 0.5 pF
−
± 1 pF
−
−
−
−
−
−
−
−
−
−

C olor
T emperature
C oefficient

Black
Brown
Red
Orange
Yellow
Green
Blue
Violet
Gray
White
Red and
  Violet

NP0
N030/N033
N075/N080
N 150
N 220
N 330
N 470
N 750

P 100
P 100

(E)

R DM 15 FE 561(R) K 5 O (S)

C apactitance
T olerance
(P ercent)

-

-

-

-

-

±1

±2

-

±5

±10

-

±20

MIL V oltage
R ating (V )

100

250

300

500

600

1000

1200

1500

2000

2500

3000

4000

Letter
Des ignator

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

L

M

"C haracteris tic"
Max C apacitance

Drift

-

Not Specified

±(0.5% + 0.1 pF)

±(0.3% + 0.1 pF)

±(0.1% + 0.1 pF)

±(0.05% + 0.1 pF)

-

-

-

-

-

-

"C haracteris tic"
Max R ange of

T emp C oeff
(ppm / deg. C )

-

Not Specified

±200

±100

−20 to +100

0 to +70

-

-

-

-

-

-

EIA or MIL Designation for Mica Capacitors
(G)

Temperature Range
M = −55° to +70° C
N = −55° to +85° C
O = −55° to +125° C
P = −55° to +150° C

EIA Prefix − R
MIL − No Letter

STYLE
DM = Dipped Mica
CM = Molded

Case Size

EIA or MIL Characteristic (see chart)

EIA or MIL Voltage
Rating (see chart)

Capacitance tolerance
(see chart)

EIA DC working voltage
in hundreds of volts

EIA Lead Style
C = Crimped
S = Straight
MIL Vibration Grade
1 = 10 - 55 Hz
3 = 10 - 2000 Hz

Capacitance in pF.  First two digits significant figures, third digit 
indicates zeros. Letter R, when used, indicates the decimal point 
when three-significant-figure values are required. (Value shown is 
561.0 pF.) MIL voltage ratings for other letter designators: N=5000 V, P=6000 V, Q=8000 

V, R=10,000 V, S-12,000 V, T=15,000 V, U=20,000 V, V=25,000 V, W=30,000 
V, X=35,000 V.HBK05_07-003

Fig 7.3—Capacitors can be identified by color codes and markings. Shown here are identifying markings found on many
common capacitor types.





 

All of these materials, graphics and illustrations 
have been collected from Internet sites  

Some of these materials are included and some 
sources unknown  

It is only for the education of the new amateur 
radio  

Alerts if there are ownership rights to a material, 
please e-mail me (7z1cqam@gmail.com) and I am 

ready to delete 

 مواقع من جمعها تم والتوضيحات الرسوماتو المواد هذه كل
 الإنترنت

 عروفةم غير وبعضها المصادر مدرجة المواد هذه بعض

 الجدد اللاسلكي هواة لتعليم فقط اتالملف هذا

 مراسلتي الرجاء المواد لأحد ملكية حقوق هناك إذاكان
(7z1cqam@gmail.com)  لحذفها الإستعداد أتم على وأنا 




